

Case No. S246669

SUPREME COURT  
FILED

OCT 03 2018

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

Deputy

COPY

**IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

Case No. **S  
2  
4  
6  
6  
6  
9**

**SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS LEAK CASES**

AFTER A DECISION BY THE COURT OF APPEAL, SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION FIVE, CASE No. B283606; LOS ANGELES COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT, JUDICIAL COUNCIL COORDINATION PROCEEDING No. 4861, THE HONORABLE JOHN SHEPARD WILEY, JR., JUDGE.

**AMICUS BRIEF OF THE CIVIL JUSTICE ASSOCIATION  
OF CALIFORNIA IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT  
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY**

FRED J. HIESTAND  
COUNSELOR AT LAW  
SBN 44241  
fred@fjh-law.com  
3418 Third Ave., Suite 1  
Sacramento, CA 95817  
Tel: (916) 448-5100

General Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*  
The Civil Justice Association of California

**RECEIVED**

SEP 28 2018

CLERK SUPREME COURT

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	3
INTRODUCTION: INTEREST OF AMICUS AND IMPORTANCE OF ISSUE.....	7
ARGUMENT .....	10
I.    THERE IS NO TORT LIABILITY FOR ECONOMIC LOSS CAUSED TO A PLAINTIFF BY INJURY TO THE PERSON OR PROPERTY OF ANOTHER PARTY. ....	10
II.   CLEAR CONSIDERATIONS OF POLICY JUSTIFY “CARVING OUT” FROM THE GENERAL DUTY RULE IN NEGLIGENCE THAT CATEGORY OF CASES WHERE PLAINTIFFS SEEK ECONOMIC LOSSES CAUSED BY INJURY TO THE PERSON OR PROPERTY OF ANOTHER. ....	15
A. Limitless Liability. ....	16
B. Disproportionate Liability. ....	17
C. Excessive Litigation.....	19
III.  THE PRINCIPAL AUTHORITIES RELIED UPON TO ADVANCE BUSINESS PLAINTIFFS’ THEORY OF RECOVERY FOR THEIR PURE ECONOMIC LOSSES HAVE BEEN REJECTED BY THE MAJORITY OF OTHER STATE COURTS AND SUBJECTED TO SCHOLARLY CRITICISM. ....	20
CONCLUSION.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT .....	25
PROOF OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

### California Cases

<i>Biakanja v. Irving</i> (1958) 49 Cal.2d 647 .....	20-23
<i>Bily v. Arthur Young &amp; Co.</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 370 .....	15
<i>J'Aire Corp. v. Gregory</i> (1979) 24 Cal.3d 799 .....	21-23
<i>Kim v. Toyota Motor. Co.</i> (2018) 6 Cal.5th 21 .....	9
<i>King v. CompPartners, Inc.</i> (2018) 5 Cal.5th 1039 .....	9
<i>Moradi-Shalal v. Fireman's Fund Ins. Companies</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 287 .....	20
<i>Winn v. Pioneer Medical Group, Inc.</i> (2016) 63 Cal.4th 148 .....	9

### Federal and Other State Cases

<i>532 Madison Ave. Gourmet Foods v. Finlandia Center</i> (2001) 96 Y.Y.2d 280 .....	14, 15
<i>Aikens v. Baltimore and Ohio R. Co.</i> (1985) 348 Pa. Super. 17 .....	17, 23
<i>Barber Lines A/S v. M/V Donau Maru</i> (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 1985) 764 F.2d 50 .....	12-14, 20

<i>Coastal Conduit &amp; Ditching, Inc. v. Noram Energy Corp.</i> (Tex. 2000) 29 S.W.3d 282 . . . . .	23
<i>Dundee Cement Co. v. Chemical Labs., Inc.</i> (7th Cir. 1983) 712 F.2d 1166 . . . . .	19
<i>Guy v. Liederbach</i> (1983) 501 Pa. 47. . . . .	22
<i>H. Rosenblum, Inc. v. Adler</i> (N.J. 1983) 461 A.2d 138 . . . . .	21
<i>Local Joint Exec. Bd. of Las Vegas v. Stern</i> (1982) 98 Nev. 409. . . . .	23
<i>Pelham v. Griesheimer</i> (1982) 92 Ill. 2d 13. . . . .	22
<i>Raritan River Steel Co. v. Cherry, Bekaert &amp; Holland</i> (1988) 322 N.C. 200. . . . .	22
<i>Robins Dry Dock &amp; Repair Co. v. Flint</i> (1927) 275 U.S. 303 . . . . .	10, 11, 13
<i>State of La. ex. rel. Guste v. M/V Testbank</i> (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1985) 752 F.2d 1010 . . . . .	11, 12
<i>Ultramares Corp. v. Touche</i> (N.Y. 1931) 174 N.E. 441 . . . . .	9, 21

**Articles, Texts, Treatises, and Miscellaneous**

Benson, <i>The Problem with Pure Economic Loss</i> (2009) 60 S.C. L. REV. 823. . . . .	18
Bernstein, <i>Keep It Simple: An Explanation of the Rule of No Recovery for Pure Economic Loss</i> (2006) 48 ARIZ. L. REV. 773 . . . . .	23

Boston, <i>Liability of Attorneys to Nonclients in Michigan: A Re-examination of Friedman v. Dozorc and a Rule of Limited Liability</i> (1991) 68 U. DET. L. REV. 307 . . . . .	22
Farnsworth, <i>The Economic Loss Rule</i> (2016) 50 VAL. U.L. REV. 545 . . . . .	11, 16, 19, 20
Harper et al., <i>THE LAW OF TORTS</i> (2nd ed. 1986) § 25.18B . . . . .	16
Hazard, <i>The Privity Requirement Reconsidered</i> (1996) 37 S. TEX. L. REV. 967 . . . . .	22
O'Brien, <i>Limited Recovery Rule as a Dam: Preventing a Flood of Litigation for Negligent Infliction of Pure Economic Loss</i> (1989) 31 ARIZ. L. REV. 959 . . . . .	17
Pojanowski, <i>Private Law in the Gaps</i> (2014) 82 FORDHAM L. REV. 1689 . . . . .	19
REST.3D, <i>TORTS, Econ. Harm</i> §§ 1, 7, cmt. b . . . . .	8
Schwartz, <i>Economic Loss in American Tort Law: The Examples of J'Aire and of Products Liability</i> (1986) 23 SAN DIEGO L. REV. 37 . . . . .	22
Sczepanski (Note), <i>Stockler v. Rose: Michigan's Role in the "Play" of Third Party Liability for Negligent Accounting</i> (1995) 42 Wayne L. Rev. 195 . . . . .	22
Squillante (Comment), <i>Expanding the Potential Tort Liability of Physicians: A Legal Portrait of "Nontraditional Patients" and Proposals for Change</i> (1993) 40 UCLA L. REV. 1617 . . . . .	22

Stonestreet, *Replacing a Solid Wall with a Chain-link  
Fence: Special Relationship Analysis for Tort  
Recovery of Purely Economic Loss*  
(2002) 105 W. VA. L. REV. 213 . . . . . 16
